2015 SASP Under served Populations Survey

I am a member or representative of the following underserved community/communities (check all
that apply):

Answer Options R::F;nnste Response Count
Residents of Rural or Remote Areas 56.6% 30
Adolescents and Teens (ages 11-18) 37.7% 20
Tribal/Native American 37.7% 20
Communities of Color 35.8% 19
Elderly 35.8% 19
Homeless 34.0% 18
LGBTQl 34.0% 18
Physically Challenged 34.0% 18
Immigrants and Refugees 32.1% 17
Developmentally Challenged 26.4% 14
Limited English Proficiency 24.5% 13
Male Survivors 24.5% 13
Sex Industry/Sex Trafficking 22.6% 12
Children (under the age of 11) 20.8% 11
Military Survivors 17.0% 9
Deaf or Hearing Impaired 13.2% 7
Farmworkers 13.2% 7
Other (please specify) 11.3% 6
Incarcerated Survivors 3.8% 2



Please rank the following SASP- eligible services based on the needs of underserved survivors of sexual violence and those collaterally affected by the
victimization in your community (with 1 being the highest need).

12 13 14 15 16 Rating Response

IS
(]
(]
~
(o]
©

10

-—
-—

Answer Options 1 2 3

Average Count

Crisis Intervention 4 11 6 6 6 7 1 5 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 12.00 53
Crisis Hotline 24-Hour Response 7 7 6 3 3 1 9 4 5 1 2 1 3 1 0 O 11.17 53
Emergency Financial Support Services 8 7 4 4 3 2 4 3 4 5 1 5 1 2 0 O 10.83 53
Court Accompaniment/Legal Advocacy 2 1 4 6 6 10 9 4 3 4 2 1 0 1 0 O 10.58 53
Advocate and Volunteer Training 2 6 4 5 7 3 3 3 2 10 6 2 0 0 0 O 10.36 53
Individual Counseling (up to one year) s 1 7 4 7 3 3 5 4 4 3 5 0 1 0 1 10.26 53
Community Outreach 6 3 4 2 4 4 6 4 6 3 3 4 3 1 0 0 10.06 53
OIr GEITE AeOEREy Eie Felon Jp 4 4 4 5 2 4 6 5 1 5 8 3 2 0 0 0 1004 53
Services

Hospital Accompaniment/Medical 0 2 5 5 5 6 4 7 5 8 5 1 0 0 0 0 9.91 53
Advocacy

Systems Coordination/Collaboration 6 3 3 3 2 4 2 2 6 0 3 4 13 2 0 O 8.91 53
Support Groups 2 2 3 3 4 5 4 5 6 1 2 7 8 0 0 1 8.79 53
Information and Referral 1 4 2 5 0 1 1 3 9 8 7 4 7 0 1 0 8.25 53
Services for Significant Others 6o o o o0 2 2 1 3 1 3 8 13 15 3 2 0 5.62 53
Other 1 4 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 1 0 5.15 53
Other 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 49 O 2.77 53
Other 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 51 1.30 53



Other than funding, rank the barriers that exist in your community that contribute to impeding meaningful access to sexual assault services to underserved
communities.Drag and drop the following choices in order of highest barrier, with your highest barrier choice in the first position. The ranking numbers will
dynamically adjust each time you drag and drop a choice to a barrier order . You may use the Other 1, 2, and 3 to add additional barriers. You can
describe the Other barriers in Q9. If you do not want to use one or more of the Other categories, drag and drop these to the lowest position(s).

Answer Options

Lack of financial resources
Transportation barriers
Language barriers: lack of bi-lingual staff

Lack of culturally appropriate
services/staff

Lack of awareness of available resources
Language barriers: multiple/simple
language, large print documents, etc.
Lack of training focused on underserved
populations

Language barriers: lack of translation and
interpretation services

Lack of appropriate shelter services
Justice system barriers

Law enforcement system barriers
Immigration-related barriers

Medical system barriers

Lack of assistive technology

Other 1

Other 2

Other 3

1

[

0

W N4 OO

—

w

OO 20O WWNWW N

2

= N 01 0 &

N

I

O OO -=2DNNOOEWOGL O

3

A O O =N

o

w

OO =200 WOo = =

4

- O O o u

w

(¢}

oo o 20U~ N

5

- W OO N bdhANO

OO UNWODUO N

6

D O N WOaN

N

QO ONPAPRW=_LBEBN O

(¢} N o B DN

O OO WWNR~r,WN »

8

w o ~ 01 W =

N

oo oo PR~ANMNNP,OIT O

9

D AN WO DN

o

OO PP WA ANW O

10

g W O NN =

D

OO PR~NUONIOW O

11

N W NN

~

O OO OWONMNDMNMNDDNDN O

12

aa W o1 NN =

w

—

O OO Ul N NO oW

13

N N = W=

N

O OO P~ JWWOWOKWW O

14

N W W O —- WO

N

OO =2 00N 00WWOWOW”; O

15

— o o O = O o

o2 0000 O

16

o o O O O oo

OO OO OoOoOoOo o

a1
N

17

OO OO O0OO0OOOoO o o o O O O oo

()]
N

Rating
Average
12.44
12.21
11.50

10.94
10.79

10.58
10.46

10.35

10.27
9.92
9.87
9.50
9.48
8.17
3.52
2.00
1.00

Response
Count
52
52
52

52
52

52
52

52

52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52



Please provide a brief description of the Other barriers ranked above (you may enter N/A)

lack of disability-appropriate peer-based services

Assitance to survivors in homeless camps.

Understanding people with hidden disabilities

Lack of mental health services. The extended (2-4 months) wait time to start counseling at Jackson County Mental Heath puts the survivor in
additional danger and without mental health treatment it is often difficult and sometimes impossible for the survivor to get the most from services
advocates can provide.

Assitance to survivors in the mental health system.

Lack of understanding of people with mental/emotional disabilities

Lack of housing for female with no children

Lack of bilingual bicultural support staff at court system

Please provide any additional details regarding the access barriers underserved survivors of sexual assault experience in your community.
Lack of support- Isolation
Technology is easily accessible to people or about people with disabilities

Lack of resources for Spanish speaking clients to have materials (such as legal and medical) translated. We have two
outreach Spanish speaking staff, however the need is far greater than we are able to handle, because of other advocacy work.
There are very few options for survivors with serious physical and/or mental disabilities. As a result they are in vulnerable
situations and are at higher risk of additional assaults. The deaf community is very small in our area, and it takes a great deal
of time and resources to develop trust among them. This creates a barrier, and also in many instances the abuse is occurring
with another person in their community. So the survivor does not want to report the abuse.

Translation has been an issue in providing services and finding resources for victims, many fear they or there family will be
deported and do not like to engage law enforcement or the justice system

Depending on the victim, the order of the barriers could look very different. There are LGBTQ people who don't speak English
who may experience language as their utmost barrier. A trans survivor would have different barriers than an individual who is
gay or lesbian. There are LGBTQ individuals that live in poverty and some that are middle class. It is almost impossible to do a
broad categorization of barriers.

Language barriers and financial barriers are the most consistent barriers.

Lack of funding for cultural Specific agencies, to provide services to monolingual Spanish speakers participants.




Counties Represented

Clackamas (4)

Clatsop

Columbia

Coos

Deschutes

Douglas (2)

Harney (2)

Jackson

Klamath (5)

Lake (8)

Marion (2)

Multnomah (7)

Polk

Tillamook (2)

Union

Wallowa

Multiple Counties:

Coos, Curry, Lane, Lincoln, Douglas

Crook, Deschutes, Jefferson

Curry, Coos, Josephine

Marion, Polk, Yamhill, Clatsop, Tillamook

Multnomah, Clackamas, Washington

Multnomah, Clackamas, Washington

Multnomah, Washington, Clackamas (4)

Multnomah, Washington, Clackamas, Clark

Oregon, Washington, Idaho tribes




