I am a member or representative of the following underserve that apply):	ed community/comn	nunities (check all
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Residents of Rural or Remote Areas	56.6%	30
Adolescents and Teens (ages 11-18)	37.7%	20
Tribal/Native American	37.7%	20
Communities of Color	35.8%	19
Elderly	35.8%	19
Homeless	34.0%	18
LGBTQI	34.0%	18
Physically Challenged	34.0%	18
Immigrants and Refugees	32.1%	17
Developmentally Challenged	26.4%	14
Limited English Proficiency	24.5%	13
Male Survivors	24.5%	13
Sex Industry/Sex Trafficking	22.6%	12
Children (under the age of 11)	20.8%	11
Military Survivors	17.0%	9
Deaf or Hearing Impaired	13.2%	7
Farmworkers	13.2%	7
Other (please specify)	11.3%	6
Incarcerated Survivors	3.8%	2

victimization in your community (with 1 bein	g the h	nighes	t need	d).												-		
Answer Options	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	Rating Average	Response Count
Crisis Intervention	4	11	6	6	6	7	1	5	1	1	2	2	1	0	0	0	12.00	53
Crisis Hotline 24-Hour Response	7	7	6	3	3	1	9	4	5	1	2	1	3	1	0	0	11.17	53
Emergency Financial Support Services	8	7	4	4	3	2	4	3	4	5	1	5	1	2	0	0	10.83	53
Court Accompaniment/Legal Advocacy	2	1	4	6	6	10	9	4	3	4	2	1	0	1	0	0	10.58	53
Advocate and Volunteer Training	2	6	4	5	7	3	3	3	2	10	6	2	0	0	0	0	10.36	53
Individual Counseling (up to one year)	5	1	7	4	7	3	3	5	4	4	3	5	0	1	0	1	10.26	53
Community Outreach	6	3	4	2	4	4	6	4	6	3	3	4	3	1	0	0	10.06	53
On-going Advocacy and Follow-Up Services	4	4	4	5	2	4	6	5	1	5	8	3	2	0	0	0	10.04	53
Hospital Accompaniment/Medical Advocacy	0	2	5	5	5	6	4	7	5	8	5	1	0	0	0	0	9.91	53
Systems Coordination/Collaboration	6	3	3	3	2	4	2	2	6	0	3	4	13	2	0	0	8.91	53
Support Groups	2	2	3	3	4	5	4	5	6	1	2	7	8	0	0	1	8.79	53
Information and Referral	1	4	2	5	0	1	1	3	9	8	7	4	7	0	1	0	8.25	53
Services for Significant Others	0	0	0	0	2	2	1	3	1	3	8	13	15	3	2	0	5.62	53
Other 1	4	2	1	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	42	1	0	5.15	53
Other 2	2	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	49	0	2.77	53
Other 3	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	51	1.30	53

Please rank the following SASP- eligible services based on the needs of underserved survivors of sexual violence and those collaterally affected by the victimization in your community (with 1 being the highest need).

Other than funding, rank the barriers that exist in your community that contribute to impeding meaningful access to sexual assault services to underserved communities. Drag and drop the following choices in order of highest barrier, with your highest barrier choice in the first position. The ranking numbers will dynamically adjust each time you drag and drop a choice to a barrier order. You may use the Other 1, 2, and 3 to add additional barriers. You can describe the Other barriers in Q9. If you do not want to use one or more of the Other categories, drag and drop these to the lowest position(s).

Answer Options	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	Rating Average	Response Count
Lack of financial resources	10	4	7	5	6	2	5	1	2	1	2	1	1	5	0	0	0	12.44	52
Transportation barriers	5	8	2	6	7	5	2	3	6	2	2	2	1	1	0	0	0	12.21	52
Language barriers: lack of bi-lingual staff	6	5	1	9	4	3	2	5	3	2	6	2	3	0	1	0	0	11.50	52
Lack of culturally appropriate services/staff	7	2	6	0	2	7	4	4	2	6	3	5	1	3	0	0	0	10.94	52
Lack of awareness of available resources	3	1	6	1	6	6	6	6	4	3	2	3	2	3	0	0	0	10.79	52
Language barriers: multiple/simple language, large print documents, etc.	1	4	4	3	3	6	7	3	6	5	1	5	2	2	0	0	0	10.58	52
Lack of training focused on underserved populations	3	4	5	5	1	2	5	2	4	6	7	3	2	2	1	0	0	10.46	52
Language barriers: lack of translation and interpretation services	2	5	3	2	2	5	4	5	5	6	6	1	6	0	0	0	0	10.35	52
Lack of appropriate shelter services	3	5	1	6	6	2	2	5	3	3	2	3	3	8	0	0	0	10.27	52
Justice system barriers	3	3	1	4	5	4	3	4	2	5	2	8	8	0	0	0	0	9.92	52
Law enforcement system barriers	2	6	6	5	0	1	4	2	4	2	2	0	9	9	0	0	0	9.87	52
Immigration-related barriers	3	2	3	5	3	3	2	2	4	5	2	7	3	8	0	0	0	9.50	52
Medical system barriers	3	2	6	0	2	4	3	4	3	2	6	7	7	2	1	0	0	9.48	52
Lack of assistive technology	0	1	0	1	5	2	3	6	4	4	9	5	4	8	0	0	0	8.17	52
Other 1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	49	0	0	3.52	52
Other 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	52	0	2.00	52
Other 3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	52	1.00	52

Please provide a brief description of the Other barriers ranked above (you may enter N/A)

lack of disability-appropriate peer-based services

Assitance to survivors in homeless camps.

Understanding people with hidden disabilities

Lack of mental health services. The extended (2-4 months) wait time to start counseling at Jackson County Mental Heath puts the survivor in additional danger and without mental health treatment it is often difficult and sometimes impossible for the survivor to get the most from services advocates can provide.

Assitance to survivors in the mental health system.

Lack of understanding of people with mental/emotional disabilities

Lack of housing for female with no children

Lack of bilingual bicultural support staff at court system

Please provide any additional details regarding the access barriers underserved survivors of sexual assault experience in your community.

Lack of support- Isolation

Technology is easily accessible to people or about people with disabilities

Lack of resources for Spanish speaking clients to have materials (such as legal and medical) translated. We have two outreach Spanish speaking staff, however the need is far greater than we are able to handle, because of other advocacy work. There are very few options for survivors with serious physical and/or mental disabilities. As a result they are in vulnerable situations and are at higher risk of additional assaults. The deaf community is very small in our area, and it takes a great deal of time and resources to develop trust among them. This creates a barrier, and also in many instances the abuse is occurring with another person in their community. So the survivor does not want to report the abuse.

Translation has been an issue in providing services and finding resources for victims, many fear they or there family will be deported and do not like to engage law enforcement or the justice system

Depending on the victim, the order of the barriers could look very different. There are LGBTQ people who don't speak English who may experience language as their utmost barrier. A trans survivor would have different barriers than an individual who is gay or lesbian. There are LGBTQ individuals that live in poverty and some that are middle class. It is almost impossible to do a broad categorization of barriers.

Language barriers and financial barriers are the most consistent barriers.

Lack of funding for cultural Specific agencies, to provide services to monolingual Spanish speakers participants.

Counties Represented
Clackamas (4)
Clatsop
Columbia
Coos
Deschutes
Douglas (2)
Harney (2)
Jackson
Klamath (5)
Lake (8)
Marion (2)
Multnomah (7)
Polk
Tillamook (2)
Union
Wallowa
Multiple Counties:
Coos, Curry, Lane, Lincoln, Douglas
Crook, Deschutes, Jefferson
Curry, Coos, Josephine
Marion, Polk, Yamhill, Clatsop, Tillamook
Multnomah, Clackamas, Washington
Multnomah, Clackamas, Washington
Multnomah, Washington, Clackamas (4)
Multnomah, Washington, Clackamas, Clark
Oregon, Washington, Idaho tribes